The Unaudited Pro Forma Statements do not necessarily reflect what Enbridge�s financial position and results of
operations would have been if it had wholly owned SEP during the periods presented or had consummated the
Midcoast Transaction and/or Other Merger Transactions as at the date to which such transactions are given effect. In
addition, they are not necessarily indicative of its future results of operations or financial condition. The assumptions
and adjustments give pro forma effect to events that are (i) directly attributable to the Merger, the Midcoast
Transaction and the Other Merger Transactions, (ii) factually supportable and (iii) with respect to the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated statements of earnings, expected to have a continuing impact on Enbridge. The actual
adjustments may differ from the pro forma adjustments.

F-3

Edgar Filing: PALMISANO SAMUEL J - Form 4

Table of Contents 253

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Unaudited)

As at June 30, 2018
Enbridge
Historical

Midcoast
Transaction
AdjustmentsNotes

Pro
Forma

Subtotal
Merger

AdjustmentsNotes

Pro
Forma

Subtotal

Other Merger
Transactions
AdjustmentsNotes

Pro
Forma
Results

(millions of C$)
Assets
Current assets 7,984 1,133 (a),(b) 9,117 �  9,117 (85) (r),(v) 9,032
Property, plant and
equipment, net 94,058 �  94,058 �  94,058 �  94,058
Long-term
investments 16,391 �  16,391 �  16,391 (25) (s) 16,366
Goodwill 35,436 �  35,436 �  35,436 �  35,436
Other long-term
assets 11,567 (993) (a),(j) 10,574 �  10,574 (4) (t) 10,570

Total assets 165,436 140 165,576 �  165,576 (114) 165,462

Liabilities and
equity
Current liabilities 14,313 (269) (a),(k) 14,044 �  14,044 (148) (r) 13,896
Long-term debt 59,940 �  59,940 �  59,940 �  59,940
Other long-term
liabilities 8,589 317 (a),(k) 8,906 �  8,906 �  8,906
Deferred income
taxes 9,929 82 (f) 10,011 54 (l) 10,065 (984) (t),(u) 9,081

Total liabilities 92,771 130 92,901 54 92,955 (1,132) 91,823

Redeemable
noncontrolling
interests 4,433 4,433 4,433 (4,433) (x) �
Equity
Share Capital
Preference shares 7,747 �  7,747 �  7,747 �  7,747
Common shares 51,548 �  51,548 3,893 (m) 55,441 8,770 (v) 64,211
Additional paid-in
capital 4,311 �  4,311 168 (n) 4,479 (3,292) (w) 1,187
Deficit (2,649) 10 (g) (2,639) �  (2,639) �  (2,639)
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income 1,277 �  1,277 �  1,277 �  1,277
Reciprocal
shareholding (102) �  (102) �  (102) �  (102)

Edgar Filing: PALMISANO SAMUEL J - Form 4

Table of Contents 254

Total Enbridge Inc.
shareholders� equity 62,132 10 62,142 4,061 66,203 5,478 71,681
Noncontrolling
interests 6,100 �  6,100 (4,115) (o) 1,985 (27) (x) 1,958

68,232 10 68,242 (54) 68,188 5,451 73,639

Total liabilities and
equity 165,436 140 165,576 �  165,576 (114) 165,462

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statement.

F-4

Edgar Filing: PALMISANO SAMUEL J - Form 4

Table of Contents 255

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

(Unaudited)

Six months ended June 30, 2018
Enbridge
Historical

Midcoast
Transaction
AdjustmentsNotes

Pro
Forma

Subtotal
Merger

AdjustmentsNotes

Pro
Forma

Subtotal

Other Merger
Transactions
AdjustmentsNotes

Pro
Forma
Results

(millions of C$, except per share amounts)
Operating revenues
Commodity sales 13,719 (1,309) (c) 12,410 �  12,410 �  12,410
Gas distribution sales 2,782 �  2,782 �  2,782 �  2,782
Transportation and other services 6,970 (85) (c) 6,885 �  6,885 �  6,885

Total operating revenues 23,471 (1,394) 22,077 �  22,077 �  22,077

Operating expenses
Commodity costs 13,275 (1,214) (c) 12,061 �  12,061 �  12,061
Gas distribution costs 1,745 �  1,745 �  1,745 �  1,745
Operating and administrative 3,277 (159) (d) 3,118 (2) (q) 3,116 (3) (z) 3,113
Depreciation and amortization 1,653 (5) (d) 1,648 �  1,648 �  1,648
Impairment of long-lived assets 1,072 (914) (d) 158 �  158 �  158

Total operating expenses 21,022 (2,292) 18,730 (2) 18,728 (3) 18,725

Operating income 2,449 898 3,347 2 3,349 3 3,352
Income from equity investments 698 (35) (e) 663 �  663 �  663
Other expense (134) (1) (e) (135) �  (135) �  (135)
Interest expense (1,346) �  (1,346) �  (1,346) �  (1,346)

Earnings before income taxes 1,667 862 2,529 2 2,531 3 2,534
Income tax recovery/(expense) 170 (197) (f) (27) (44) (l) (71) 5 (t) (66)

Earnings 1,837 665 2,502 (42) 2,460 8 2,468
(Earnings)/loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests and
redeemable noncontrolling
interests (143) �  (143) 181 (p) 38 14 (y) 52

Earnings attributable to controlling
interests 1,694 665 2,359 139 2,498 22 2,520
Preference share dividends (178) �  (178) �  (178) �  (178)

Earnings attributable to common
shareholders 1,516 665 2,181 139 2,320 22 2,342

0.90 1.29 1.30 1.18

Edgar Filing: PALMISANO SAMUEL J - Form 4

Table of Contents 256

Earnings per common share
attributable to common
shareholders

Diluted earnings per common
share attributable to common
shareholders 0.90 1.29 1.30 1.18

Weighted average common shares
outstanding 1,690 1,690 1,781 1,986

Diluted weighted average common
shares outstanding 1,693 1,693 1,784 1,989

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statement.

F-5

Edgar Filing: PALMISANO SAMUEL J - Form 4

Table of Contents 257

Table of Contents

Year ended December 31, 2017
Enbridge
Historical

Midcoast
Transaction
AdjustmentsNotes

Pro
Forma

Subtotal
Merger

AdjustmentsNotes

Pro
Forma

Subtotal

Other Merger
Transactions
AdjustmentsNotes

Pro
Forma
Results

(millions of C$, except per share amounts)
Operating revenues
Commodity sales 26,286 (3,002) (c) 23,284 �  23,284 �  23,284
Gas distribution sales 4,215 �  4,215 �  4,215 �  4,215
Transportation and other services 13,877 (167) (c) 13,710 �  13,710 �  13,710

Total operating revenues 44,378 (3,169) 41,209 �  41,209 �  41,209

Operating expenses
Commodity costs 26,065 (2,830) (c) 23,235 �  23,235 �  23,235
Gas distribution costs 2,572 �  2,572 �  2,572 �  2,572
Operating and administrative 6,442 (345) (d),(i) 6,097 �  6,097 (1) (z) 6,096
Depreciation and amortization 3,163 (213) (d) 2,950 �  2,950 �  2,950
Impairment of long-lived assets 4,463 (4,392) (d) 71 �  71 �  71
Impairment of goodwill 102 (102) (d) �  �  �  �  �

Total operating expenses 42,807 (7,882) 34,925 �  34,925 (1) 34,924

Operating income 1,571 4,713 6,284 �  6,284 1 6,285
Income from equity investments 1,102 (48) (e) 1,054 �  1,054 �  1,054
Other income 452 1 (e) 453 �  453 �  453
Interest expense (2,556) (1) (e) (2,557) (2,557) �  (2,557)

Earnings before income taxes 569 4,665 5,234 �  5,234 1 5,235
Income tax recovery 2,697 (1,075) (f) 1,622 (8) (l) 1,614 (41) (t) 1,573

Earnings 3,266 3,590 6,856 (8) 6,848 (40) 6,808
Earnings attributable to
noncontrolling interests and
redeemable noncontrolling
interests (407) 29 (h) (378) 33 (p) (345) 306 (y) (39)

Earnings attributable to
controlling interests 2,859 3,619 6,478 25 6,503 266 6,769
Preference share dividends (330) �  (330) �  (330) �  (330)

Earnings attributable to common
shareholders 2,529 3,619 6,148 25 6,173 266 6,439

Earnings per common share
attributable to common
shareholders 1.66 4.03 3.82 3.54

Diluted earnings per common
share attributable to common

1.65 4.01 3.80 3.52

Edgar Filing: PALMISANO SAMUEL J - Form 4

Table of Contents 258

shareholders

Weighted average common
shares outstanding 1,525 1,525 1,616 1,821

Diluted weighted average
common shares outstanding 1,532 1,532 1,623 1,827

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statement.

F-6

Edgar Filing: PALMISANO SAMUEL J - Form 4

Table of Contents 259

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS